
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, 

Vice Convener;  ;  ; and Councillors Allard, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, MacGregor, 
Townson and Wheeler. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 March 2021 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

1   There is no urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

2   There is no exempt business at this time   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

3   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

4   Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

5   Minute of Previous Meeting of  2 December 2020  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

6   Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

7   No notices of motion have been received   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

8   Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

9   Police Scotland Performance Report : April - September 2020 - POL/21/058  
(Pages 17 - 42) 
 

10   Police Scotland Thematic Report - Violence towards Police staff - POL/21/059  
(Pages 43 - 50) 
 

11   Police Scotland - Verbal Update : Current Lockdown   
 

12   Police Scotland - Letter regarding North East Division Senior Management 
Changes  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

13   Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  - Verbal Update : Current Lockdown   
 

 PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

14   Protective Services - Verbal Update : Current Lockdown   
 

15   Date of Next Meeting - 28 April 2021 at 10.00am   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, ple
[...]
ise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Townson 
and Wheeler. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
here, whilst the recording of the meeting can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Convener welcomed all to the meeting and extended Christmas Wishes and 
a hope for a happy, peaceful and enjoyable family time to all. The Convener 
intimated that hope was in sight with the pandemic vaccine. 
 
The Convener expressed appreciation to the Chief Officer – Governance, the 
Committee Clerk, fellow Councillors and Councillor Lesley Dunbar for her support 
as Vice Convener. 
 
Members heard that as the Public Protection Committee continued to look out for 
the safety of everybody in the City, it was appropriate to remind citizens and all to 
observe the advertised public safety measures during the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance provided a brief summary of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct and Standing Orders in respect of conduct at meetings. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1  There was no Exempt Business. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2  There were no declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 OCTOBER 2020 
 
3  The Committee had before it the draft Minute of its previous meeting. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/530549


2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
Members were advised of an omission from the minute following presentation of Article 
13, whereby Councillor Duncan was substituted by Councillor Graham which had been 
captured electronically but not represented within the minute. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the omission of Councillor Graham substituting for Councillor Duncan 

following presentation of Article 13 and that this would be recorded as an 
amendment to the Minute; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.  
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
4  The Committee had before it the Planner. 
 
Members heard of the intended reporting and that consultation would take place with 
Police Scotland, the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service and all relevant Council services 
to further plan reporting intentions. 
 
A topic for a future thematic report by Police Scotland was suggested which would be 
discussed. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the Planner; and 
(ii) to note the suggested future Police Scotland Thematic Report. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION BETWEEN PPC AND THE SPA 
 
5  The Committee had before it the letter sent from the Convener to the Scottish 
Police Authority following the decision taken by the Committee at the meeting on 7 
October 2020 and the response to that letter received from the Authority. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the communications. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT - CONTACT ASSESSMENT MODEL 
(CAM) - POL/20/223 
 
6  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Commander, North East 
Division, Police Scotland which provided information in relation to the Contact 
Assessment Model (CAM). 
 

Page 8



3 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
The Committee heard from Chief Inspector Mike Whitford who made reference to the 
recording shared with the members prior to the meeting and provided an overview of 
the report. 
 
Members heard of the innovative use of technology and nationally and locally  based 
resources to maximise effeiceiency and better manage use of front line resources to 
enhance service delivery and further promote public safety. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :-  
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to congratulate Police Scotland on the introduction of new processes and use of 

technology during the challenges of the pandemic. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - PRESENTATION ON DRUGS & VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
7  The Committee received a combined presentation from the Chief Officer – Early 
Intervention and Community Engagement in his role as Chair of the Criminal Justice 
Group of Community Planning Aberdeen, and from Detective Chief Inspector 
McPhail, CID and Intelligence, North East Division. 
 
Members heard of the activities undertaken to manage and reduce instances of 
'Cuckooing', which in Policing terms is described as taking over a person’s home by 
intimidation or other means, including the use of violence, by an Organised Crime 
Group (OCG) for the purposes of utilising the premises in the course of criminality.   
The term ‘cuckooing’ is taken from the Cuckoo bird who invades the nests of other 
birds and utilises it for its own purposes. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to compliment and endorse the presentation given. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL FIRE PLAN 
2020 - SFR/20/225 
 
8  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer (LSO), 
Scottish Fire and Service (SFRS) which presented the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 
2020. 
 
Members heard of the legal requirement that SFRS must submit the Local Fire and 
Rescue Plan to the Council for approval, under the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 and that if 
the Council approved the plan, SFRS must publish it.  
 

Page 9



4 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
Members were reminded that the Council may monitor and provide feedback to SFRS 
on how SFRS carried out its functions within the Council’s area. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and approve the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - SFR/20/229 
 
9  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer (LSO), 
Scottish Fire and Service (SFRS) which presented the SFRS Aberdeen City 
Performance for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that since the pandemic, SFRS had required to review and adapt 
processes and operations to continue successful delivery of their priorities and 
objectives. 
 
Consideration of adapted process had seen the Legislative Fire Safety Officers in 
Aberdeen identify that they might be able to carry out a successful audit of a Care 
Home (or other premise) using Video Messaging applications. This was arranged with a 
local Care Home and carried out successfully. The Care Inspectorate were informed 
prior to the audit and asked if they could also join the Video Call to establish if this 
approach could be used by them. This was a success and the work was identified as 
best practice by SFRS Prevention and Protection Directorate and was now being 
adopted as a national approach during the pandemic and beyond as a tool to carry out 
audits in remote rural locations locally and nationally. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and  
(ii) to acknowledge and commend SFRS for the innovative adaption of process and 

use of technology during the pandemic period. 
 
 
 

Page 10



5 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
FINAL PROGRESS REPORT ON JOINT INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED OF CARE AND PROTECTION IN 
ABERDEEN CITY - OPE/20/224 
 
10  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services. 
 
The report presented the outcome of the Joint Inspection of Services for Children and 
Young People in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City which was presented to 
Committee in October 2019 and Committee had asked that an update report be 
brought back on delivery of the Inspections improvement plan. 
 
Members heard that the report had been delayed due to cessation of inspection activity 
by the Care Inspectorate during the pandemic. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the report submitted to the Care Inspectorate detailing 
progress made by the partnership since October 2019 on the identified areas of 
improvement highlighted in their inspection report dated September 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note and commend innovative ways of working during the challenges of the 

pandemic and to instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to share the Committee’s 
appreciation to all relevant staff. 

 
 
RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/20/226 
 
11  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Governance 
which provided assurance on the Council’s resilience arrangements in fulfilment of its 
duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
Members heard from the Assurance Manager who provided an overview of the year’s 
activities which had seen a strength in partnership working evident during local 
incidents and during the pandemic. The latter of which had presented additional 
assurance around Business Continuity Planning. 
 
Members were advised that further Winter Planning Arrangements were in hand and 
that further details would be shared with Members and citizens once completed. 
 
Members enquired of arrangements around EU Exit arrangements and following verbal 
assurances that this had not been forgotten and was ongoing, requested that an update 
be presented to them. 
 
 

Page 11



6 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the progress made in developing the Council’s organisational 
resilience arrangements during 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to note and commend the resilience provided during the pandemic through 

strengthened partnership working; and 
(iii) to request the Chief Officer – Governance to provide an update to Members on 

the EU Exit preparedness. 
 
 
UNITED KINGDOM ACCREDITATION SERVICE (UKAS) - OPE20/230 
 
12  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services which presented an update on the status of UKAS accreditation 
and the progress of recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific 
Services Laboratory (ASSL). 
 
The Convener advised members that the ASSL had become part of the international 
Food Authenticity Network and was now i
[...]
nce/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Police Scotland - Thematic Report Complaints from Marcxh 2021
George 

Macdonald
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six 

Monthly Performance Report 

To present the most recent 6 monthly 

Performance Report

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

Building Standards Activity Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Corporate Parenting Action Plan

On 04.12.2019, the Committee resolved to 

(iii)	to instruct the Chief Officer Integrated 

Children and Family Services to bring 

Aberdeen City’s refreshed Corporate Parenting 

Action plan to the Public Protection Committee 

in April 2021

for 28 April 2021
Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1.2

Aberdeen Violence Against Women 

(AVAW) Strategy Update

At Committee on 07.10.2020, during 

presentation of the AVAW Strategy, it was 

requested that future reports and updates be 

presented, as approved by the Aberdeen City 

Executive Group for Public Protection.

Derek McGowan

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.2

Assurance Report - Child Poverty
To provide assurance to Committee on Child 

Povberty measures

Derek McGowan

Early Interventions 

and Community 

Empowerment

Customer 1.5

Protective Services : To provide an update on Protective Serrvices 

operations during the pandemic period

Andrew 

Motrrison
Operations Operations 3.1

Asurance Report : Inspection of justice 

social work services

To provide assurance follwoing the recent 

Care inspectorate review
Cl
[...]
ssible.

alternative meetings for Perf 

then Thematic

Bruce 

Farquharson

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.6

Building Standards Activity Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting

for December 2021 Gordon Spence Place Governance 4.1

Annual Committee Effectiveness Report Fraser Bell
Governance Governance

Resilience Annual Report

As per ToR's; 2.1 monitor compliance with the 

Council’s duties relating to resilience and local 

emergencies; this includes reviewing staffing 

arrangements and systems for incident 

management;2.3 receive assurance that 

services are maintaining and reviewing 

Business Continuity Plans in accordance with 

the priorities allocated to them; and2.5 monitor 

the Council’s response to the National 

CONTEST strategy and associated plans 

relating to Counter Terrorism.

Last reported on 02.12.2020

Vikki Cuthbert

Governance Governance 2.1, 2.3, 2.5 

2022

07 December 2021

27 October 2021

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 
 

DATE 9 March 2021 
 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 
 

REPORT TITLE Police Scotland Performance Report  
April - September 2020 
 

REPORT NUMBER POL/21/058 
 

DIRECTOR  
 

CHIEF OFFICER  
 

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Superintendent George Macdonald, North East 
Division, Police Scotland (Appendix A) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.6 
 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Police Scotland Performance Report – April – September 2020 

for Committee scrutiny. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The report, attached as Appendix A provides a detailed account of Police 

Performance in Aberdeen City in support of agreed priorities, both local and 
national for April – September 2020. 

  
3.2     Much of the content of the repor
[...]
0 
(positive) 

Consensual 0 N/A 

Legislative 1,378 458 

Number of Consensual Stop and Searches 
Refused 

0 N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



   
  

 

 
21. 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



 
 

 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE 9 March 2021 

EXEMPT No 

REPORT TITLE Violence towards Police staff 

REPORT NUMBER POL/21/059 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  

REPORT AUTHOR Chief Inspector Rob Sturton, North East Division, 
Police Scotland 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.7 
 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Committee on the rise in Police Assaults and 

abusive behaviour towards Police Officers and Police Staff and the associated 
approach of Police Scotland and North East Division to protecting our people. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee discuss, comment on, and endorse the report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The unique job that Police Officers and Police Staff perform in society can be 

both challenging and rewarding. We recognise and understand that working in 
the Police service may result in exposure to abusive or violent behaviour 
which can impact on physical and mental wellbeing. The support and 
protection of Police Officers, Police Staff and Special Constables is of 
paramount importance.  

3.2 Whilst overall violence has reduced across the country by 8.3% this current 
fiscal year, violence directed towards Police Officers and Staff in Scotland has 
increased by 6.7%. This picture is replicated in North East Division where 
overall violent crime has reduced by 15.6% but there has been a 9.5% 
increase in assaults on Police Officers and Staff. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

 

3.3 In August 2020, the Chief Constable recognised and highlighted the 
unacceptable increase in assaults on Police Officers and Police Staff to the 
Scottish Police Authority. The figures returned showed an increase agains
[...]
rocess to provide Officers and Staff who have been 
the victims of assault with feedback on Court case outcomes.  Currently there 
is no mechanism in existence in the vast majority of instances.  Potential 
solutions are being explored jointly recognising the importance of 
understanding the outcome for those affected. 

3.16 New individual impact subsections are to be included in Standard Prosecution 
Reports to COPFS. Whilst approval is yet to be ratified it is anticipated that 
this will be implemented without delay and will allow victims, including Police 
Officers and Police Staff to explain precisely how they felt at the time of the 
crime and the impact the episode had on them. 

Your Wellbeing Matters    

3.17 The YSM secretariat continues to work closely with Wellbeing and Inclusion 
Teams recognising the close links between these areas. This includes the 
launch of the new 87% app. The app, which will be accessed through Mobile 
Digital Devices, has been designed to provide useful information in an 
accessible yet private way.  It aims to remove stigma, provide support and 
highlight the range of support that is available to Officers and Staff in relation 
to mental health.  

3.18    Communications 

The first tranche of national messaging promoting the Assault Pledge and 
reinforcing the unacceptable nature of violent or abusive behaviour to our 
people has been issued over the festive period.  Internal messaging, posters 
and livery for vehicles promoting the key themes have been distributed. 
Examples are attached at Appendix A (or here). 

North East Division Local Approaches 

3.19 North East Division has not been insulated against the national trend and has 
seen an increase in assaults against Police Officers and Staff in comparison 
with last year and against the five year mean. 

3.20 The Division is fully committed to all aspects of the Chief Constable’s Assault 
Pledge to better understand the challenges and maintain a preventative focus 
to e
[...]
ERDEEN 

AB10 1ZA 
 

Tel: 01224 306056 
 

NorthEastLocalPoliceCommander@scotland.pnn.police.uk 

 
 
Dear Partner 
 
NORTH EAST DIVISION - SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM CHANGES  
 
As the Divisional Commander for North East Division, I would like to take this 
opportunity to apprise you of recent changes to the Command Team, as well 
as Local Area Commanders and Crime Management responsibilities within the 
Division, which were completed on 25 January 2021. 
 
Superintendent Neil McDonald, who was formerly Detective Chief Inspector 
for Public Protection in Aberdeen City will take over responsibility for 
Operational Policing. 
 
Detective Superintendent Alex Dowall retains responsibility for CID, 
Superintendent Richard Craig, Support and Services Development and 
Superintendent Murray Main, Partnerships and Events. 
 
The Command Team will continue to be based at the Divisional Headquarters, 
Queen Street, Aberdeen.  
 
Chief Inspector Jamie Harrison, who was formerly an Inspector within The 
Professional Standards Department, will take up the role of Chief Inspector, 
Local Area Commander, Aberdeen City North on promotion.  
 
Chief Inspector David Paterson, who was formerly responsible for 
Partnerships & Events will take up the role as Chief Inspector, Local Area 
Commander, Aberdeen City, South. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

Temporary Chief Inspector Norman Stevenson will remain in his role as 
Local Area Commander for Moray as will Chief inspector Rob Sturton, 
Local Area Commander for North Aberdeenshire. 
 
Chief Inspector Jackie Knight, who was formerly a Detective Inspector within 
CID, will take up the role of Local Area Commander, Aberdeenshire South 
on promotion. 
 
Within Crime Management, Detective Chief Inspector Fionnuala McPhail 
will retain oversight and line management for Pro-active and Re-active CID 
resources.  
 
Detective Chief Inspector Carron McKellar who was previously a Detective 
Inspector in the Public Protection Unit will take over responsibility for all Public 
Protection Partnership and investigation matters in Aberdeen City. 
 
Detective Chief Inspector David Howieson, who was previously Local Area 
Commander, Aberdeen City South will take over responsibility for all Public 
Protection Partnership and investigation matters in Aberdeenshire and 
Moray, in addition to all MAPPA business. 
 
Chief Inspector Ian McKinnon has now responsibility for Partnerships and 
Events having been promoted from Inspector in Corporate Services Division 
 
Chief Inspector Stewart Drummond will retain responsibility for Support. 
 
I trust this is of assistance to you.  Should you require any further information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
George Macdonald 
Chief Superintendent 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of  2 December 2020
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Police Scotland Performance Report : April - September 2020 - POL/21/058
	Performance Report - Aberdeen City (Apr-Sept 20)

	10 Police Scotland Thematic Report - Violence towards Police staff - POL/21/059
	12 Police Scotland - Letter regarding North East Division Senior Management Changes



Minutes of the meeting


 
Public Protection Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 9 March 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, MacGregor, Mason MSP (as substitute for Councillor Wheeler) 
and Townson. 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1   
The Convener invited Members to declare any interests in the business before the 
Committee. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF  2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
2   
The Committee had before it the draft minute of its previous meeting. 
 
Members heard a question regarding Article 11 – Resilience Annual Report – 
COM/20/226 specifically with regard to EU Exit arrangements and its current position. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance reminded Members of the previous communication 
circulated just before New Year and updated the Committee that none of the risks had 
become issues and that the Council remained active in participation at a national level 
to monitor all developments. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance agreed that a report would follow to a future meeting 
and feature in the Committee Planner. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
3   
The Committee had before it the Committee Planner. 
 
Members heard that the planner represented current and future business and were 
reminded that there had been a circulation on behalf of the Convener seeking themes 
for future reporting by Police Scotland and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service to 
maintain an assurance overview. 
 
Members suggested themes and heard that these would be discussed with the 
respective organisations and be planned for future reporting. 
 



2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9 March 2021 

 

 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the planner; and 
(ii) to programme the suggested themes for thematic reporting by Police Scotland 

and SFRS into future planning. 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - VERBAL UPDATE : CURRENT LOCKDOWN 
 
4   
The Convener advanced this item from its agenda position to facilitate Police Scotland 
to provide a ‘here and now’ position of policing in the City before continuing to the 
reports presented. 
 
Members heard from the Local Police Commander who presented a verbal overview of 
the operations, challenges and observations being experienced during the current 
lockdown. 
 
Members were advised of positive partner working with ACC Services and 
acknowledgement of frustrations experienced by citizens. Responding to a question on 
staff morale, the Local Police Commander advised that Police Scotland remained 
observant and mindful on staff welfare and that absenteeism levels, whilst lower than 
normal, were monitored and that there was an introduction of fatigue within policing 
which was being addressed with adaptive welfare consideration. 
 
The Local Police Commander confirmed that a lessons learned exercise was live and 
captured benefits and efficiencies that had developed during changes to policing 
throughout Scotland whether by legislation, guidance or public behaviours and 
expectations, to ensure a ‘new normal’ would evolve within policing. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to acknowledge the verbal update provided. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND PERFORMANCE REPORT : APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2020 - 
POL/21/058 
 
5   
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland. 
 
The report presented the Police Scotland Performance Report for the period April to 
September 2020 for Committee scrutiny. 
 
Members heard from the local Police Commander who provided a summary of the 
report and responded to Members’ questions. 
 



3 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9 March 2021 

 

 
The report recommended : - 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT - VIOLENCE TOWARDS POLICE STAFF 
- POL/21/059 
 
6   
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Police Commander, Police 
Scotland. 
 
The report provided information to the Committee on the rise in Police Assaults and 
abusive behaviour towards Police Officers and Police Staff and the associated 
approach of Police Scotland and North East Division to protecting our people. 
 
Members heard from the local Police Commander who provided a summary of the 
report and addressed Members’ questions. 
 
The report recommended : - 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note the increased instances of violence towards Police Officers and Staff and 

to record their abhorrence at such activity. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - LETTER REGARDING NORTH EAST DIVISION SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT CHANGES 
 
7   
The Committee had before it the letter from the Local Police Commander which had 
been previously circulated to all Elected Members. 
 
The letter provided information on North East Division - Senior Management Team 
Changes. 
 
Members heard that the Local Police Commander wished to continue community 
focused Policing and provide Elected Members with contact points within their 
communities and the wider management team. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the updated information. 



4 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9 March 2021 

 

 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE  - VERBAL UPDATE : CURRENT 
LOCKDOWN 
 
8   
The Convener introduced the Local Area Commander (LAC), Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service (SFRS), acknowledged awareness of the increased challenges upon SFRS 
and sought assurance that there had been no impact on service delivery. 
 
The LAC provided a verbal update on the activities undertaken by SFRS during the 
pandemic lockdown to address the required adaptions to maintain an effective and safe 
service delivery. 
 
Members heard that staff and public safety requirements were foremost, and several 
reviews had amended all functions beginning from the initial request for an SFRS 
service whether by answering of a call or receipt of correspondence through to 
completion; whether that be non-emergency or emergency situations. 
 
The LAC advised Members that safe working practices within stations had been 
adapted and that legislative requirements around fire safety and inspection had been 
maintained through innovative use of technology. 
 
Members heard that SFRS intended to capture learning and best practice from 
adaptions implemented during the pandemic period to inform enhanced SFRS service 
delivery. 
 
The LAC concluded with examples of where Firefighters had responded to community 
needs. Responding to a question on staff morale, the LAC provided examples of 
positive welfare and activity by staff to overcome the difficult situation and indicated that 
combined with low levels of absenteeism, high levels of staff morale were evident. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to acknowledge the verbal update provided. 
 
PROTECTIVE SERVICES - VERBAL UPDATE : CURRENT LOCKDOWN 
 
9   
The Convener introduced the Protective Services Manager (PSM), Operations and 
Protective Services, and acknowledged the additional demands that had been placed 
upon this service area and approved deviation from presentation of a report to provision 
of a verbal update to provide assurance Members on continued public protection. 
 
The PSM advised members that officers from both Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards continued to operate as a unified, integrated team to deliver the business 



5 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
9 March 2021 

 

 
restrictions and investigation of clusters of cases associated with business premises 
and the pandemic. 
 
Members heard that Protective Services continued to operate at both local and national 
levels and had strong partner working with Police Scotland. 
 
The PSM advised Members that much of the proactive activity of his teams had been 
reduced however much of this reduction was linked with the high volume of closed or 
restricted businesses together with pandemic guidance or restriction which precluded 
close proximity working. 
 
Members enquired of the levels of staff morale and heard that whilst early signs of 
fatigue were now being seen, staff were performing well which was acknowledged by a 
Member evidencing positive constituent feedback. 
 
The PSM concluded by seeking to assure Members that Protective Services service 
delivery was being properly delivered to the priority areas particularly pandemic related. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to acknowledge the verbal update provided. 

- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener 
 
 


